
PLACE PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 
2018 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

A G E N D A
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC

4. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Pages 1 - 4)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

6. LEEDS CITY REGION HOUSING VISION
(Pages 5 - 18)

7. LEEDS CITY REGION STRATEGIC SITES PIPELINE
(Pages 19 - 28)

8. ENERGY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
(Pages 29 - 54)

9. GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND 
DELIVERY PLAN
(Pages 55 - 70)

10. STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND AND STRATEGIC 
PLANNING REVIEW
(Pages 71 - 96)

11. DUTY TO COOPERATE
(Pages 97 - 118)



12. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE (PHASE 7) INVITATION TO APPLY
(Pages 119 - 122)

13.13. HOMES ENGLAND UPDATE
Verbal update from Homes England representative 
(Pages 123 - 124)

14. GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE LEEDS CITY 
REGION ENTERPRISE ZONES PROGRAMME
(Pages 125 - 136)

For Information

15. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
(Pages 137 - 142)

16. FORWARD PLAN
(Pages 143 - 144)

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LAND AND ASSETS 
PANEL HELD ON 20 APRIL 2018
(Pages 145 - 148)

18. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 31 JANUARY 2019

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



Report to: Place Panel

Date:  24 October 2018

Subject:  Governance arrangements

Director(s): Angela Taylor, Director of Resources

Author(s): Caroline Allen

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To note the governance arrangements for the new Place Panel.

2. Information

2.1 At its annual meeting on 28 June 2018, the Combined Authority resolved to 
appoint the Place Panel as a new advisory committee on the terms of 
reference attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  The functions of the Place 
Panel include:

 functions previously carried out by the Land and Assets Panel, extended to 
reflect the ambition to secure a high quality spatial offer extending to sport 
and culture, and address the spatial aspects of deprivation
[...]
esigned to be a living document to be updated and used as a 
reporting tool, the copy attached is the complete version with input from all of 
Leeds City Region districts (see Appendix 1). The pipeline does not reflect all 
development sites but rather identifies those sites which are strategic in nature 
and which require additional investment or resource to move them forward into 
a delivery position. The pipeline will flag particularly challenging areas where 

19

Agenda Item 7



public sector investment is required to kick start development. The pipeline will 
provide a useful indicator to wider delivery success across the City Region. 

2.4 The pipeline is being developed and refined in discussion with Local 
Authorities, the ambition is to include more details on support requirements, 
gaps including costs, barriers to development and priority for intervention. 

2.5 The pipeline currently lists strategic housing sites but work is on-going to 
extend the list to include employment sites including enterprise zones. Site 
boundaries will also be added to the infrastructure mapping tool under 
development to show relationships with investment in transport, flood 
infrastructure and other infrastructure such as public realm improvements. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Place Panel notes the detail of the Strategic Sites Pipeline. 

7.2 That the Leeds City Region Strategic Sites Pipeline be used as a tool to help 
proactively manage delivery of the pipeline.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Leeds City Region Strategic Sites Pipeline 

20



Allocated 

for resi

O
[...]
, schools, and 

infrastructure

ST15

Land to west of Elvington Lane Private 159 Mixed Mixed Yes No 3,339

Mixed use site to include 

residential, schools, and 

infrastructure

ST35 MoD site - Queen Elizabeth Barracks, 

Strensall
YO32 5SW MoD 30 (18 dev) Brownfield Military barracks Yes No 500

5,187

9,584

74,026

Growth Zone Total

Wakefield Total

York Urban Core Total

York Urban Fringes Total

York Green Settlements Total

YORK Total

LEEDS CITY REGION GRAND TOTAL 

YORK

28



Report to: Place Panel

Date:  24 October 2018

Subject:  Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Noel Collings / Jacqui Warren

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To provide the Place Panel with a report on the development of the Leeds City 
Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan and to receive feedback on its 
contents.

1.2. To gain feedback from the Place Panel on the setting of a science-based 
carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions reduction target for the Leeds City Region.

2. Information

Background

2.1. This report presents a summary of the draft version of the Leeds City Region 
(City Region) Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP) for comment by the 
Panel. 

2.2. The City Region Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) sets out the ambition ‘to 
become a resilient zero carbon energy economy underpinned by high quality 
green infrastructure’. To understand how the City Region could achieve the 
SEP energy ambition the ESDP was commissioned, with support from the 
Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).

2.3. The ESDP is a named delivery plan of the SEP and is aligned with current 
thinking on the emerging Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy (LIIS) and policy 
framework for the City Region (Appendix 1). In line with the national Industrial 
Strategy, which acknowledges the need to maximise the advantages for UK 
industry of the global shift to clean growth, further work will be undertaken
[...]
ons directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

98



Page 3

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 The Place Panel is asked to:

a) to endorse the approach to the duty to cooperate; and

b) consider and comment on the Strategic Issues Table which is located 
in Appendix of the report by 30 November 2018.

8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Wakefield Duty to Cooperate paper

99



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Place Panel 

Date:  Wednesday 24 October 2018 

Subject:  Wakefield District Local Plan 2036 Duty to Cooperate 

Director(s): Neil Rodgers, Service Director Planning, Transportation and 
Highways, Wakefield Council 

Author(s): Neville Ford, Service Manager Planning and Transportation Policy, 
Wakefield Council 

1. Purpose of this Report

1.1. This report provides an update on the preparation of the Wakefield District 
Local Plan 2036, and sets out the activities Wakefield Council is undertaking 
as the plan progresses to discharge its responsibilities under the Duty to Co-
operate. 

2. Background

2.1 Wakefield Council published a revised Local Development Scheme in July 
2017, setting out the timescale for preparing the Wakefield District Local Plan 
to replace the full suite of adopted Local Development Framework documents, 
which currently constitute the statutory development plan in Wakefield. An 
Early Engagement consultation and call for sites was carried out during 
October to December 2017, which set out the key issues facing the district and 
proposing development options for growth and where new development 
should take place. The Council is intending to consult on an initial draft of the 
new local plan shortly. 

2.2 The Localism Act 2011 introduced th
[...]
pply

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Judith Furlonger / Rob Hignett 

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To inform the Place Panel that the invitation to apply for One Public Estate 
(OPE) Phase 7 funding was released on the 28 September 2018 with a 
deadline for submissions by 30 November 2018.   

1.2 To agree that the Chair of the Place Panel, in liaison with the Leeds City 
Region Chief Executive Lead for Housing and Planning and the West 
Yorkshire Combined Authority's Managing Director, approve the final bid 
application by the OPE partnership by the submission deadline.   

2. Information

2.1 In total, the funding already awarded to the Combined Authority for OPE 
Phases 4, 5 and 6 for projects across the City Region totals £1,537,125.  

2.2 The One Public Estate (OPE) programme is a cross Government partnership 
between the Cabinet Office, the Local Government Association (LGA) and the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG), who are 
partnering to support the best use of that land and property including 
unlocking surplus public land for housing. A national fund of circa £15 million 
revenue is available to support the delivery of collaborative public sector land 
and property projects – in particular those which enable the release of public 
land for new homes, the closing date for applications is 30th November. 

2.3 There is a specific housing focus for this funding round, it has been confirmed 
that:

“In this application round, we would anticipate that housing delivery will 
be the significant part of your overall partnership’s application. Whilst 
some project proposals in your application may not focus on delivering 

119

Agenda Item 12



new homes, full applications without a substantial element of housing 
delivery are unlikely to be successful.”

2.4 Successful applications will be able to access revenue funding of up to 
£500,000 towards project delivery and programme management. In most 
cases, funding will be a combination of grants and sustainable (repayable) 
grants for activity including: 

 Master Planning 
 Feasibility studies 
 Options appraisals for sites
 Land assembly
 Survey works
 Project and programme management
 Development of business cases for sites/projects
 Valuations work 
 Design work
 Specialist expertise and support to projects

2.5 Confirmation of funding awards to successful applicants is expected in 
February 2019. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report at this time.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report at this time.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report at this time.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Combined Authority work with OPE district partners that wish 
to apply for Phase 7 funding and that the Combined Authority co-
ordinate the funding application.

7.2 The Chair of the Place Panel, in liaison with the Leeds City Region 
Chief Executive Lead for Housing and Planning and the Combined 
Authority's Managing Director, agree the final application for 
endorsement and submission by the Combined Authority by the 
submission deadline. 

120



8. Background Documents

None.

9. Appendices

None. 

121



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Place Panel

Date:  24 October 2018

Subject:  Homes England Update 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Judith Furlonger

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide a verbal update for the Place Panel on Homes England investment 
programmes which support delivery of new homes in the Leeds City Region.  

2. Information

2.1 Homes England to provide a brief verbal update on investment programmes 
and delivery progress which helps grow and accelerate
[...]
call in 2017/18 which has secured a 
total programme budget of £48million to ensure deliverability of the sites by 
March 2021.  The collaboration of partners and Combined Authority officers 
has established strong working relationships which will be maintained as the 
programme continues.

2.7 The Combined Authority has identified the need to prioritise the accelerated 
delivery of the EZ programme.  This has seen dedicated resource recently 
appointed into key roles to work within the Delivery Directorate, including a 
Development Manager and Project Manager and a Senior Responsible Officer 
with two days a week dedicated to the role. These roles will work in 
partnership with City Region partners, stakeholders and partner councils to 
support and manage the successful delivery of the programme by unlocking, 
enabling and accelerating site development to encourage business and job 
growth. 

2.8 Whilst welcoming the contribution of the SOB over the last 24 months, in 
recognition of the programme now reaching the delivery phase a review of 
governance arrangements has been undertaken to ensure that the objectives 
and outputs identified are realised and that partner councils working with the 

126



Combined Authority have a governance structure able to make strategic and 
operational decisions.  This is a core requirement of the Memorandum of 
Understanding for the M62 Corridor Enterprise Zone (Phase Two) signed by 
the Combined Authority, partner councils and central government in 2016.

2.9 Disciplined and well executed governance arrangements ensure there is 
clarity and clear assurance processes which support the day-to-day delivery of 
the programme as well as providing strategic oversight.  Proposals have been 
identified to ensure all partners are fully engaged, aware of each other’s roles 
and responsibilities, clear on areas of accountability and lines of reporting and 
decision making are followed.  It is therefore recommended that:

a) There will be regular informal project focus meetings between the 
Combined Authority dedicated officer team and partner councils, 
together with a formal project board meeting.  

b) In addition an internal Combined Authority programme board will be
chaired by the Senior Responsible Officer.  A representative from the 
Cities and Local Growth Unit will be invited to sit on the Programme 
Board to ensure reporting and updates on progress are provided, as 
designated within the Memorandum of Understanding. This will allow 
for the Combined Authority to seek regular guidance and discussion on 
national issues and performance reporting on the wider Enterprise 
Zone programme network.  

c) To ensure key updates on progress are reported in a timely manner to
business and political members with an interest and commitment to 
support, champion and promote the EZ programme, periodic updates 
will be provided to the LEP Board who ‘own’ the vision and strategy for 
the regional EZ programme.

2.12 The proposed governance structure for the Leeds City Region Enterprise Zone 
Programme was presented to the last formal Strategic Oversight Board 
meeting on 4 October 2018.  Proposals were supported and recommendations 
for implementation were accepted in full.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.
7. Recommendations

127



7.1 That the Strategic Oversight Board will no longer convene.

7.2 That the changes to EZ governance arrangements as outlined within the 
report are introduced informally with immediate effect with updates provided to 
the relevant Combined Authority panels/committees as follows with the 
intention of formalising the arrangements:  

LEP Board – 22 November 2018
Combined Authority – 13 December 2018  

7.3 Notification of the changes agreed and implemented are reported to 
Government’s Cities and Local Growth Unit in line with the obligations stated 
within the Memorandum of Understanding.

8. Background Documents 

None

9. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Leeds City Region Enterprise Zones Strategic Oversight Board, 
Terms of Reference

Appendix 2 – Enterprise Zone Programme Board, Terms of Reference

128



LEEDS CITY REGION ENTERPRISE ZONES – STRATEGIC OVERSIGHT BOARD 

14 July 2016

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. The Role of the Board

1.1. The Leeds City Region (LCR) Enterprise Zones – Strategic Oversight Board has the principal 
role of driving forward the delivery of LCR Enterprise Zones (EZs).  The Strategic Oversight 
Board (SOB) is responsible for establishing a shared vision for the Enterprise Zones and 
guiding delivery of future development. 

1.2. The LCR EZs Strategic Board will be a Sub-Board of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA) /LEP Board, advising the WYCA/LEP Board on the Enterprise Zone Programme. 

1.3. In addition the Board will also: 
 Champion and promote the strategic development of the Leeds City Region 

Enterprise Zone;
 Advise the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and LEP Boards on appropriate 

actions that could / should be taken in relation to Enterprise Zone activities; 
 Guide programme direction, investment planning, marketing and management of 

the zones; 
 Ensure alignment between individual site and district activities and the local 

Enterprise Zone Delivery Groups; and
 Assist in lobbying Central Government and other Government bodies in relation to 

Enterprise Zone policies and investment opportunities. 
 Manage the production and delivery of key EZ MoU requirements including: a 5 year 

Implementation Plan; a Marketing Strategy and monitoring requirements. 

2. Membership 

2.1. The Chair for the Strategic Board will be the LEP Chair on a permanent basis to repre
[...]
land

In attendance: 
Jacqui Gedman Kirklees Council
Mervyn Jones Yorkshire Housing
Ben Still (Items 1-6) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alison Gillespie (Item 8) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Rob Hignett West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Marsh, Sharon Squires and 
Councillors Denise Jeffrey, Richard Lewis and David Carr.  

2.  1. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

No Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were declared.

3.  Exempt information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no exclusions of the press and public at the meeting.

4.  Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 13 October 
2017

Under matters arising, it was noted that officers intend to bring a report on the 
Planning Delivery Fund to the next meeting. 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Land and Assets Panel held on 5 January 
2018 be approved. 

145

Agenda Item 17



5.  1. Leeds City Region Housing update

The panel was updated on the Combined Authority’s progress on developing a 
Leeds City Region Accelerating Housing Delivery Prospectus, a Strategic 
Pipeline and a Housing Vision.

Members suggested that data be compiled identifying where ‘land banking’ 
has occurred, the level of viability of current available land, and the current 
level of housing supply to compare against strategic ambitions and 
deliverability. It was noted that the Strategic Pipeline workstream aims to 
address those issues, but officers are still awaiting the availability of raw data 
from 2017/18. Work is currently underway to assess viability, though that is on 
a site by site basis rather than across the entire region. 

Resolved: That the progress made on the Combined Authority’s housing work 
be noted. 

6.  1. Homes England Investment Programme update

The panel was presented with a report set
[...]
em 10ii - Draft Leeds City Region Strategic Planning Review Recommendations (Updated 2018) (Track Changes) - FINAL

	11 Duty to Cooperate
	Item 11i - Appendix 1 - Wakefield District Local Plan Duty to Cooperate Activity
	Item 14 - Appendix 1 - Wakefield District Local Plan Duty to Cooperate Activity Final
	Appendix One - Duty to Co-operate Strategic Issues Table - Early Engagement


	12 One Public Estate (Phase 7) Invitation to Apply
	13 Homes England Update
	14 Governance arrangements for the Leeds City Region Enterprise Zones Programme
	Item 14i - Appendix 1 LCR EZs - Strategic Board ToR
	Item 14ii - Appendix 2 - EZ Programme Board Terms of Reference

	15 Local Plan Update
	Item 15i - Appendix 1 - Development Plans status update (21 Aug 2018) - CLEARED

	16 Forward Plan
	17 Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 20 April 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
PLACE PANEL

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A 
- WELLINGTON HOUSE, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Tim Swift MBE (Chair) Calderdale Council
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council (from minute 8)
Councillor Richard Foster Craven District Council
Councillor Richard Lewis Leeds City Council
Councillor John Mackman Selby District Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Amir Hussain Yeme Architects (from minute 7)
Dilys Jones Homes England

In attendance:

Ben Still West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kate Thompson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Judith Furlonger West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Michael Long WestYorkshireCombinedAuthority
Neville Ford Wakefield Council
Ruth Chaplin West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

1.  Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillors Rebecca Burnett, Helen Douglas, 
Denise Jeffrey, Andrew Lee, Peter McBride, Roy Miller and Alex Ross-Shaw 
and Jacqui Gedman, Andrew Latchmore and Matthew Walker.

2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

3.  Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public

There were no items on the agenda requiring exclusion of the press and 
public.



4.  Governance arrangements

The Panel considered a report on the governance arrangements for the Place 
Panel which is a new advisory committee.

The Terms of Reference were attached at Appendix 1 and it was noted that 
the Panel’s functions would cover those previously carried out by the Land and 
Assets Panel and the Planning Portfolios Board. The Panel would promote 
quality of place in the Leeds City Region. 

Resolved: That the governance arrangements for the Place Panel be noted.

5.  Chair's Update

The Chair welcomed members to the first meeting of the Panel.

It was noted that the Panel had held a workshop on 2 October 2018 and the 
following key points were discussed:

 What makes great places and the need to identify good examples and 
case studies.

 The need to keep up to date with the Local Plan positions across the 
City Region.

The Chair highlighted that meetings will be held quarterly and proposed that in 
the event the Panel identify issues/topics for further discussions it may be 
beneficial for additional workshops to be arranged.

6.  Leeds City Region Housing Vision

The Panel considered a report which sought endorsement of the Leeds City 
Region Housing Vision.

In discussing the key themes of the Vision, which was attached at Appendix 1, 
it was acknowledged that:

 There was a need to build on existing Partnerships.
 Transport was key to connect neighbourhoods and to unlock sites.
 The target of 65’000 new homes over the next 5 years was required to 

support economic growth.

Members discussed the percentage of Affordable Housing within the new 
homes target, the option of Modular Builds and whether there was an appetite 
for these. It was noted that there are recent instances of some house builders 
buying their supply chain to expedite delivery of new homes.

It was reported that Councillor Swift, the Chair of the Panel, had been invited 
to present a keynote speech at the Brownfield Redevelopment: North 
Conference on 7 November 2018. It was considered that this would provide an 
opportunity to include and reference the Housing Vision in the presentation.



Resolved: 

(i) That the Leeds City Region Housing Vision be endorsed.

(ii) That the Housing Vision be included and referenced in the presentation 
to the Brownfield Redevelopment: North Conference on 7 November 
2018.

7.  Leeds City Region Strategic Sites Pipeline

The Panel considered a report on the Leeds City Region Strategic Sites 
Pipeline. 

It was noted that the report will be a ‘live’ document and would be updated and 
used as a tool to monitor the delivery of the pipeline. A copy of the pipeline 
was attached at Appendix 1 and this had been developed with input from all 
the Leeds City Region districts.

The pipeline list will track investments in the pipeline and explore gaps in 
resource where delivery can be assisted. It identifies those sites which are 
strategic in nature and which require additional investment or resource to 
expedite delivery.

It was proposed that 6 monthly updates and an annual monitoring report be 
prepared for future meetings of the Panel.

Resolved: 

(i) That the detail of the Leeds City Region Strategic Sites Pipeline report 
be noted.

(ii) That six monthly updates and an annual monitoring report be brought to 
future meetings of the Panel.

8.  Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the Leeds City 
Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan.

Members discussed the report and its appendices and it was noted that:

 Different technologies were being considered.
 There was still a need for site surveys. 
 Local Planning rules and regulations still took precedence.
 The Paris Climate Change CO2 emissions target (2%) was now 

superseded by the IPCC Report (1.5%).
 Existing projects and Government initiatives met over 60% of the target.
 Further investment will be required to meet targets.

The Panel endorsed the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan and recognised 



the importance of having a strategy in place. They were supportive of setting a 
Science-based carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions reduction target for the City 
Region. It was requested that a report on the development of the setting of the 
reduction target be brought to a future meeting. The following additional 
comments were made:

 What it would entail to bridge the gap between the Paris and IPCC 
targets and should the Combined Authority be ambitious by adopting 
the 1.5% target.

 There is a need for an increased uptake of Green Energy tariffs from 
wholesalers and perhaps councils leading by example. 

 There should be a use of existing supply chains where possible.
 Why was wind energy not identified.
 There is a risk associated with the investment in competing energies of 

hydrogen and electric.
 These energies are being explored on both a regional and national 

level by suppliers and transport providers.
 The number of projects in the report presented a significant challenge, 

both in terms of new builds and more notably in retro-fitting existing 
properties.

It was reported that the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan would be 
considered by the LEP Board and Combined Authority.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan be noted. 

(ii) That a report on the development of a carbon dioxide emission 
reduction target be brought to a future meeting.

9.  Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the development 
of the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery Plan. 

Members discussed the plan which had been developed following the Boxing 
Day floods 2015 and a copy was attached to the report. It was recognised that 
post-Brexit support for an agricultural and environment policy was important 
and the need to work with partners and Yorkshire Water was highlighted.

The need to secure resource to deliver the plan was acknowledged and further 
work will be undertaken in respect of the financial and staffing implications.

It was reported that the Green and Blue Strategy and Delivery Plan would be 
considered by the LEP Board and Combined Authority.

Resolved: That the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Delivery 
Plan be noted.

10.  Statement of Common Ground and Strategic Planning Review



The Panel considered a report on the Statement of Common Ground and 
Strategic Planning Review. 

Members discussed the draft Leeds City Region Statement of Common 
Ground and Leeds City Region Planning Review Recommendations which 
were attached as Appendices 1 and 2 to the submitted report.

It was noted that the Statement of Common Ground was designed to reflect 
strategic cross-boundary planning matters and that local planning authorities 
were working together. The Strategic Planning Review had been updated to 
reflect changing governance arrangements and progress made in respect of 
cross-boundary working. Details of the key changes were outlined in the 
submitted report and the Panel was advised that these had been endorsed by 
Leeds City Region Heads of Planning and Directors of Development.

Resolved:

(i) That the Statement of Common Ground be endorsed and recommended 
to the Combined Authority for approval.

(ii) That the Strategic Planning Review be endorsed and recommended to 
the Combined Authority for approval.

11.  Duty to Cooperate

The Panel considered a report on the Duty to Cooperate.

The meeting was attended by Neville Ford, Wakefield Council’s Service 
Manager, Planning and Transportation Policy who presented a report which 
provided an update on the preparation of the Wakefield District Local Plan 
2036. This set out the activities Wakefield Council is undertaking as the plan 
progresses to discharge its responsibilities under the Duty to Cooperate.

It was noted that the need to plan was key to Inclusive Economic Growth and 
there was support from all members to improve place.

The Panel welcomed the document and endorsed the approach to the Duty to 
cooperate. Members were asked to provide any comments in respect of the 
Strategic Issues Table which was attached to the report by 30 November 
2018.

Resolved:

(i) That the approach to the Duty to Cooperate be endorsed.

(ii) That comments in respect of the Strategic Issues Table attached at 
Appendix 1 be provided by 30 November 2018.

12.  One Public Estate (Phase 7) Invitation to Apply

The Panel considered a report on the One Public Estate (Phase 7) Invitation to 
Apply.



Members were informed that the invitation to apply for One Public Estate 
(OPE) Phase 7 funding was released on 28 September 2018 with a deadline 
for submissions by 30 November 2018.

The Panel agreed that the Combined Authority work with district partners that 
wish to apply for Phase 7 funding and that the Combined Authority co-ordinate 
the funding application.

It was agreed that the Chair of Place Panel, with the Leeds City Region Chief 
Executive Lead for Housing and Planning and the Combined Authority’s 
Managing Director approve the final bid application by the OPE partnership by 
the submission deadline.

Resolved:

(i) That the Combined Authority work with One Public Estate district 
partners that wish to apply for Phase 7 funding and that the Combined 
Authority co-ordinate the funding application.

(ii) That the Chair of the Place Panel, in liaison with the Leeds City Region 
Lead for Housing and Planning and the Combined Authority’s Managing 
Director, agree the final application for endorsement and submission by 
the Combined Authority by the submission deadline.

13.  Homes England Update

Dilys Jones provided the Panel with a verbal update on Homes England (HE) 
investment programmes which support delivery of new homes in the Leeds 
City Region. 

It was noted that:

 In total over £30m was invested by HE in the City Region 2017/18. 
Delivering over 1000 starts and 1083 completions.

 HE expects a minimum spend of £27.4m in 2018/19 in a number of 
programmes including Affordable Housing 2016-21, Land Investment 
and Housing Infrastructure Funding bids.

 Rental housing was back on the agenda as a means to provide 
affordable housing in the North.

 Funding was available for providing homes for older and vulnerable 
people.

 There had been land transfer issues but HE was not interested in 
ownership and instead aimed to unlock land for development.

The ability of Housing Associations to be flexible and to provide mixed tenure 
schemes was noted together with the lack of housing renewal programmes to 
respond to viability issues on challenging sites and schemes.

Resolved: That the Homes England update be noted.



14.  Governance arrangements for the Leeds City Region Enterprise Zones 
Programme

The Panel considered a report on the proposed change to Governance 
arrangements for the Leeds City Region Enterprise Zone Programme. 

The report provided an overview of the Leeds City Region Enterprise Zone 
programme which includes two Enterprise Zone (EZ) designations, comprising 
of ten sites.

It was noted that in 2016 the Combined Authority had set up a Strategic 
Oversight Board which was responsible for establishing a shared vision for the 
Enterprise Zones but this did not have decision making capacity. The 
Combined Authority has identified the need to prioritise the accelerated 
delivery of the EZ programme and a review of governance arrangements had 
been undertaken to ensure there was a structure able to make strategic and 
operational decisions.

Members discussed the proposed governance structure which was outlined in 
the submitted report. They endorsed the recommendations but stressed the 
importance of the Panel and LEP board being provided with progress reports. 
It was reported that the arrangements would be formalised by the LEP Board 
and the Combined Authority.

Resolved:

(i) That the Strategic Oversight Board will no longer convene.

(ii) That the changes to the EZ governance arrangements as outlined in 
the submitted report be introduced informally and with immediate effect 
with updates provided to the relevant Combined Authority 
Panels/Committees as follows with the intention of formalising the 
arrangements:

 LEP Board – 22 November 2018
 Combined Authority – 13 December 2018

(iii) That notification of the changes agreed and implemented are reported 
to the Government’s Cities and Local Growth Unit in line with the 
obligations stated within the Memorandum of Understanding.

(iv) That in response to the Panel’s request it was agreed that programme 
level updates would be provided regularly to the LEP Board.

FOR INFORMATION

15.  Local Plan Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress and 
status of the Leeds City Region development plans.



It was noted that all partner councils except York have a development plan in 
place and it was suggested that it would be useful to have a workshop to 
consider the progress of each districts plans.

Resolved: The Panel noted the Local Plan Update.

16.  Forward Plan

Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted.

17.  Minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel held on 20 April 
2018

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Land and Assets Panel 
held on 20 April 2018 be noted.

18.  Date of the next meeting - 31 January 2019


